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Technology Report No.: NCT23029501XU3-1

TEST REPORT
UL 2056

Outline of Investigation for Safety of Lithium-ion POWER BANKSs

Report Number. .......ccoeeriiiennen. : NCT23029501XU3-1

Date of issU@......ccccecrerrccerernceeeennne : 2023-08-15

Total number of pages................... I 28 pages

Applicant’s name............cccccecunnneen : Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
Address.......oocc s : Room 701, Building 1, No.13, Humen South Road, Humen Town,

Dongguan City, Guangdong Province

Test specification:

Standard.........ccociiniiiniinnni, : UL 2056: 2020

Test procedure .......ccccveveveeeeriienennns : Test Report
Non-standard test method .............:  N/A

Test item description..................... : POWER BANK
Trade Mark .......ccccceviciimnninnimnnnnnnen : N/A
Manufacturer...........ccccooomivinininnnnnne :  Same as applicant
Address......ccoevmiininnineen : Same as applicant
Model/Type reference..................... : RPS-016

RAtINGS ..vcvccceceeceeenieteseesesesssssssasans : Input Type-C: 5V=2A

Output DC: 5V=2.4A
Battery Capacity: 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh

Rated Capacity: 2400mAh

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Technology Report No.: NCT23029501XU3-1

Testing procedure and testing location:

Testing Laboratory:
Testing location/ address .......ccccceeeennn: Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai
Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

List of Attachments:
Appendix 1: 3 pages of Photo Documentation

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test Testing location:
clause): Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
Test items: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai

c1.6.2 Electrical insulation Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

cl.6.7 Housings;

cl.7.2.1 Rated capacity;

cl.7.2.2 Specified operating region and
temperature tests;

cl.7.2.3 Limited power source;

cl.7.2.4 Vibration and mechanical shock;
cl.7.3.1 External short-circuit and overload;
cl.7.3.2 Overcharge.

Copy of marking plate:

ﬁ)WER BANK 11CP12/40/65 \
Model: RPS-016

Input Type-C: 5V-=2A i

Output DC: 5V—2.4A XXX BASH

Battery Capacity: 4000mAh, 3.7V, 14.8Wh

Rated Capacity: 2400mAh

Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD

YYYYMM

Caution: Risk of Fire and Burns. Do Not Open, Crush, or

Q:inerate. Follow Manufacturer’s Instructions. j

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Report No.: NCT23029501XU3-1

Test item particulars .......cccccccvrcemrrrcerrssree e

Information about the product needed to (Test item particulars are selected by the TRF
establish a correct test program, such as product Originator base on the requirements in the
mobility, type of power connections and similar.  standard)

Designation ........cccccevcimiiiisinncn e : RPS-016

Trade mark.......c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiier el N/A

Input rating .......cccoeeriniiin : Type-C: 5V=2A

Output rating .......cccccmmrrriirccccrrrr s : DC:5V=24A

Built-in battery rated capacity ......ccccceeeeeeeeeeeenennes : 4000mAh

Output capacity......cccccccrrririccisneeriie e eenas : 2400mAh

Work temperature range..........cccccvcierninninenninnineen, : Charge 10~40°C; Discharge 0~50°C
Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object........... : NA

- test object does meet the requirement ................. : P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement........... : F (Fail)

B =53 11 Vo :

Date of receipt of test item ............cccceccrriiircrnnnaenne ;. 2023-07-14

Date (s) of performance of tests........c.ccceeeevciicernncnns : 2023-07-14 to 2023-08-15

General remarks:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing
laboratory.

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [ | comma / [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

Name and address of factory (ies)...........c.cceuv.e. : Same as applicant

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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General product information:

The product covered in this report is a power bank which is intended to use for mobile powering of low
voltage electronic devices.

1). The component cell (Model: 114065) hasn’t been approved according to UL1642.
2). The Input and Output can be operated at the same time.

The Power bank mainly composed of:
-Circuit Module
-Li-ion cell (1pc, 1S1P)
-Enclosure plastic
-Input port (Type-C), Output port (DC).

Power bank electrical parameter:

Nominal Nominal Nominal | Nominal | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum Cut-off
Model capacit voltage Charge | Discharge | Charge | Discharge| Charge Voltage
pactty 9 Current Current Current Current | Voltage 9
3.7V
4000mAh (Inner
RPS-016 (Inner battery) 2A 2.4A 2A 2.4A 5V 3V
battery) Output:
5V
Built-in cell electrical parameter:
Nominal Nominal Nominal | Nominal | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum Cut-off
Model capacit voltage Charge | Discharge | Charge | Discharge| Charge Voltage
pactty 9 Current Current Current Current | Voltage 9
114065 4000mAh 3.7V 800mA 800mA 2000mA | 2000mA 4.2V 3.0V

Construction: (Unit: mm)

Battery (Unit: mm)

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Circuit diagram:
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5 E’-—.- ? Technology Report No.: NCT23029501XU3-1
UL 2056: 2020
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6 Construction
6.1 General
Power banks shall be so designed and P

constructed so as to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock or injury hazards.

Compliance is checked by the requirements of
6.210 6.8.

For removeable power banks integrated into N/A
luggage, carrying cases, bags, packs, etc., the
power bank shall also be designed and
constructed to allow for installation and removal
from the luggage, carrying case, bag, pack, etc.
without the use of a tool and without damaging
the power bank. Appropriate means of securing
the power bank shall be provided in the luggage,
carrying case, bag, pack, etc. without damaging
the power bank or interfering with the safe
operation of the power bank.

6.2 Electrical insulation P
Electrical insulation shall withstand the P
electrical stress likely to occur during intended
use.

Compliance is checked by the following tests: P
The insulation resistance of a power bank P

electrical housing shall not be less than 5 MQ
when measured 60 s after application of DC
voltage of approximately 500 V applied between
any terminal and

— Externally accessible metal surfaces of the N/A
housing, excluding electrical contact surfaces;

— Metal foil which is in contact with accessible P
surfaces of insulating materials, having the
largest area possible on the housing under test
without exceeding the housing dimensions.

The insulation shall withstand without P
breakdown an AC voltage having a frequency of
50 Hz or 60 Hz or DC voltage applied between
current carrying parts and accessible parts, non-
metallic parts being covered with metal foil. The
values of the test voltages are specified in Table
6.1.

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
The insulation voltage rating of cable(s) supplied P

with the power bank and of internal wiring shall
not be less than 60 V as evidenced by a marking
on the insulation or in the cable / wiring
manufacturer’s specification.

Electrical insulation shall not exceed its marked P
temperature rating or, if not marked, the Relative
Thermal Index (RTI) for the material in question.

Compliance is checked by the test of 7.2.2.

6.3 Electrical conductors P

Wires within a power bank housing, or those P
integral with luggage, carrying cases, etc., and
not in a low power circuit shall be protected so
that they do not come into contact with burrs or
similar edges which may cause damage to their
insulation.

A low power circuit is considered to be points N/A
closest to the battery or any power input source
at which the maximum power delivered to an
adjustable resistor, connected between the point
to be investigated and the opposite pole of the
battery or power input source, does not exceed
15 W at the end of 5 s. The part of the circuit
farther from the battery or power input source
than a low-power point is considered to be a
low-power circuit.

Wireways shall be smooth and free from sharp P
edges
Holes in metal through which insulated wires N/A

pass shall have smooth well-rounded surfaces or
be provided with bushings.

Wiring shall be effectively prevented from N/A
coming into contact with moving parts.

Bare internal wiring or other current-carrying N/A
parts shall be rigid and fixed so that, in normal
use, electrical short-circuit is unlikely to occur.

Except for integral traces of a printed circuit or
terminals forming an integral part of a cell or
battery, compliance is checked by the following
test:

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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UL 2056: 2020

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Bare current carrying parts are subjected to a
steady force of 10 N 1 N, applied by the test
probe 11 of IEC 61032. Such parts shall not come
loose, into contact with each other or accessible
conductive parts after application of the force.

N/A

6.4

Internal electrical connections

The mechanical integrity of internal electrical
connections shall be sufficient to accommodate
conditions of intended use.

Solder alone is not considered a reliable means
of connection.

Screws used for electrical connections shall
screw into metal.

N/A

Screws and nuts that make a mechanical
connection between different parts of a power
bank shall be secured against loosening if they
also make electrical connections.

Compliance is checked by inspection and
manual test.

N/A

6.5

External electrical connections

External electrical connectors shall comply with
the physical specification for one of the types of
USB connectors (USB types A, B, micro A, micro
B, or C) as described in the IEC 62680 series of
standards.

6.6

Terminal contacts and other electrical connections

Terminal contacts and other electrical
connections shall be arranged so as to minimize
the risk of short-circuits, such as using keyed
connectors.

Compliance is checked by inspection, and if
necessary, by applying a steady force of 10 +1 N,
by the test probe 11 of IEC 61032.

6.7

Housings

Hot line: 400-8868-419
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

Tel:(86-755)27790922
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UL 2056: 2020

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

The housing of a power bank shall have
adequate mechanical strength and be
constructed to provide mechanical protection for
cells, cell connections and electronic circuits. It
shall additionally withstand such rough handling
that may be expected in normal use without
exposing sharp edges of broken glass or
otherwise impairing compliance with the
requirements of this outline of investigation.

The housing shall not be capable of being
opened by simple tools, such as a screwdriver. It
shall be ultrasonically welded, secured by single
use or tamper-proof screws, or secured by
adhesives complying with the adhesive
requirements of UL 746C.

Compliance is checked by inspection and the
tests of 7.2.4 and as follows.

Each of five fully charged power banks is
dropped three times from a height of 1.0 m onto
a flat concrete floor or metal floor. The test
samples are dropped so as to obtain impacts in
random orientations. Each sample is then placed
on a flat horizontal surface for a minimum of 1 h.

Tested complied.

If the power bank is still operational, one charge
and discharge cycle is conducted on the
operational sample in accordance with the
method declared by manufacturer.

The power bank housing and any internal
compartments for the cells shall be designed to
accommodate cell dimensional tolerances
during charging and discharging as specified by
the cell manufacturer.

The non-metallic housing of a power bank shall
be resistant to heat.

Compliance is checked by inspection, and for
polymeric materials, the following test.

Tested complied.

Hot line: 400-8868-419
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

Tel:(86-755)27790922
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UL 2056: 2020

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark Verdict

Fully charged power banks are placed for 7 h in
an air circulating oven at a temperature of +70°C
+2°C, according to the procedure in 7.1. After
conditioning, the samples are removed from the
oven and allowed to return to room temperature
when the housings are examined for evidence of
distortion, separation of sections or openings
that impair compliance with this outline of
investigation.

The non-metallic housing of a power bank shall
be resistant to fire.

Compliance is checked by the 20 mm (3/4 inch)
Flame Test in UL 746C.

N/A

The 20 mm (3/4 inch) Flame Test is not carried
out if the housing is comprised of material
classified for flammability as minimum V-1
according to UL 94.

V-0 used. P

6.8

Temperature/voltage/current management

Power banks shall be designed to operate such
that the temperature, voltage and current limits
as specified by cell manufacturer (specified
operating region) are not exceeded. See the
definition for cell operating region (lithium ion
systems) of UL 1642, or the operating region
requirements and examples in the Annex for
Charging and Discharging Range of Secondary
Lithium lon Cells for Safe Use of UL 62133-2.

Batteries shall have an independent control and
protection for current, voltage, temperature and
any other parameter required for safety and shall
maintain the cells within their operating region.

Batteries designed for the selective discharge of
a portion of their series connected cells shall
incorporate circuitry to prevent operation of cells
outside the limits specified by the cell
manufacturer.

Compliance is checked by reviewing the
protection circuit module (PCM) of the battery
and the test of 7.2.2.

N/A

The voltage of each cell or each cell block, shall
not exceed the upper limit of the charging
voltage specified by cell manufacturer, excepting
the case where the portable electronic devices or
similar devices have the equivalent function.

Not exceed the upper limit P
of the charging voltage
4.25V of cell.

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
The protection circuit module shall function, P

under intended use conditions of charging and
discharging, as follows:

-The charging voltage of a cell or cell block shall P
not exceed the upper limit of the charging
voltage specified by cell manufacturer. Charging
shall be stopped before the upper limit of the
charging voltage is exceeded;

-The cells or cell blocks of batteries shall not be P
discharged beyond the cell manufacturer’s
specified final voltage;

- For batteries consisting of series-connected Single cell power bank. N/A
cells or cell blocks, the cells shall have:

*closely matched capacities;
*the same design;
*the same chemistry; and

*the same manufacturer.

-For the battery consisting of series-connected N/A
cells or cell blocks, the battery management
system shall incorporate cell balancing circuitry;

-For power banks with an integral photovoltaic N/A
(PV) feature, charge control shall be incorporated
such that battery backfeed to the PV circuit
components is prevented.

Compliance is checked by reviewing the
protection circuit module (PCM) of battery, and
by the test of 7.2.2.

The power bank shall not exhibit a risk of fire, P
electric shock or mechanical hazard when
subjected to foreseeable misuse conditions.

Compliance is checked by the test of 7.3.

Electronic circuits shall be designed and applied P
so that a fault condition will not render the
power bank unsafe with regard to electric shock,
fire hazard, or mechanical hazard.

If a thermal cutout functions to interrupt N/A
charging or discharging, or if its functioning is
necessary for the power bank to comply with the
requirements of 7.3, the thermal cutout shall
comply with UL 60730-1.

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Electronic circuits are checked by evaluation of P

the fault conditions that are likely to occur and
result in electric shock, fire hazard, or mechanical
hazard, such as short circuit or open circuit of
MOSFET (metal oxide semiconductor field-effect
transistor), fuse, thermostat or positive
temperature coefficient (PTC) thermistor.

7 Performance P
71 General P
Some lithium batteries are capable of exploding P

when the tests described in this outline of
investigation are conducted. It is important that
personnel be protected from the flying
fragments, explosive force, sudden release of
heat, and noise that results from such
explosions. The test area shall be well ventilated
to protect personnel from possible harmful
fumes or gases.

Unless otherwise specified, tests are carried out |Charging temperature P
under the most unfavorable conditions of 10~40°C declared by
intended use in an ambient temperature of 20 manufacturer.

+5°C. However, if the manufacturer recommends
charging at temperatures outside the range of 10
—40°C, the ambient temperature for testing is as
follows:

-If the battery is recommended to be charged at N/A
a minimum ambient temperature lower than
10°C, the test is also conducted at that minimum
temperature +0/-5°C;

-If the battery is recommended to be charged at N/A
a maximum ambient temperature greater than
40°C, the test is also conducted at that maximum
temperature +0/-5°C.

Unless otherwise specified, samples of power P
banks shall be fully discharged and then charged
in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions prior to any testing. The sequence
shall be repeated at least two hours after the
battery was charged.

The charging procedure is the method declared P
by the manufacturer to charge the battery to the
maximum state of charge permitted by the
battery management system.

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
The discharging procedure is to discharge the P

power bank at a steady rate of current to attain
the end of discharge condition specified by the
power bank manufacturer.

7.2 Operating conditions

7.21 Rated capacity P
The capacity of power bank shall not be less than | See appended table 7.2.1 P
90% or exceed 110% of the marked capacity
rating.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

A sample of a fully charged power bank is stored P
for not less than 1 h and not more than 4 h.

The power bank is then discharged, at a constant P
current equal to the rated current of the output
port, until its voltage reaches to the end-of-
discharge voltage of the output port specified by
the manufacturer.

The test may be repeated up to 4 additional P
times, as necessary to satisfy this requirement.

7.2.2 Specified operating region and temperature tests P
Power banks shall operate within the specified See appended table 7.2.2 a P
operating region of the batteries / cells. For each
cell:

-The upper limit of charging voltage: 4.25V declared by cell P
manufacturer

-The maximum charging current: 2A declared by cell P
manufacturer

-The surface temperature: -

shall not exceed that specified by the cell P
manufacturer, and the power bank components
and materials shall not exceed the temperatures
for which they are suitable.

Compliance is checked by tests consisting of two
full discharge — charge cycles under the
following conditions (as applicable):

-Charging and discharging while placed in the P
most unfavorable stable position on a softwood
surface and covered by two plies of loosely
draped cheesecloth that overlap the supporting
surface by minimum 25 mm in each direction.

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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UL 2056: 2020

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

-Charging while placed in associated luggage,
carrying case, etc. according to the luggage
manufacturer’s instructions:

N/A

*with no electrical load; and

N/A

*with all electrical loads of the associated
luggage connected, or a portion of the electrical
loads if such a condition represents a worse
case.

N/A

During charging and discharging, the voltage,
the temperature and the charging current are
monitored for all individual cells. Currents
measured during battery charging shall be the
average current over a period of between one
and five seconds.

The location of thermocouples for cell
temperature measurements shall be on the outer
surface, near the terminal of the cell.

For batteries where the cells are configured in
series, the test shall be repeated with the charge
in one battery deliberately imbalanced. The
imbalance is introduced by having all cells with
the exception of one cell/cell block discharged
from fully charged condition to the specified fully
discharged condition. The undischarged cell is
discharged to approximately 50% of its specified
state of charge (SOC).

N/A

The measured temperatures shall not exceed the
values in Table 7.1.

See appended table 7.2.2 a

External touchable surfaces of power banks shall
not present a risk of thermal burn injury.

Compliance is checked by determining the
temperature rise of touchable surfaces during
two full discharge — charge cycles under the
following conditions:

-Charging and discharging while placed on a
softwood surface.

During charging and discharging, the measured
temperatures shall not exceed the values in
Table 7.2.

See appended table 7.2.2 a

7.2.3

Limited power source

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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The output available from any port shall comply |See appended table 7.2.3 P

with the limits of limited power output as noted
in Table 7.3 or Table 7.4.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

The open circuit output voltage and short-circuit P
output current from a fully charged power bank
shall be measured. If more than one port is
provided, the output from each port shall be
measured one at a time with the others

unloaded.

The output is considered to be limited power P
source if complying with one of the following:

-The output is inherently limited in compliance N/A
with Table 7.3;

-A linear or non-linear impedance limits the N/A

output in compliance with Table 7.3. If a positive
temperature coefficient (PTC) device is relied
upon, it shall:

*be tested in accordance with UL 60730-1, N/A
Manufacturing Deviation and Drift tests of Clause
15, Endurance tests of Clause 17, additional
Manufacturing and Deviation tests of Clause
J.15, and additional Endurance tests of Clause
J.17; or

*meet the requirements in UL 60730-1 for a N/A
device for Type 2.AL action;

-A regulating network or an integrated circuit (IC) P
current limiter, limits the output in compliance
with Table 7.3, both with and without a
simulated single fault in the regulating network
or the IC current limiter (open circuit or short
circuit). A single fault between the input and
output is not conducted if the IC current limiter
meets a suitable test program as given in the
Annex for Integrated Circuit (IC) Current Limiters
of UL 60950-1 or the Clause for Integrated Circuit
(IC) Current Limiters of UL 62368-1;

-An overcurrent protective device is used and the N/A
output is limited in compliance with Table 7.4.

Where an overcurrent protective device is used, N/A
it shall be a fuse or a non-adjustable, non-auto-
reset, electromechanical device.

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
Page 15 of 28



Technology Report No.: NCT23029501XU3-1

UL 2056: 2020

Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

7.2.4 Vibration and mechanical shock P

Vibration and mechanical shock encountered See appended table 7.2.4 P
during transportation and use shall not cause
fire, explosion, rupture, leakage or venting.

Compliance is checked by the following tests:

Three fully charged power bank samples are P
firmly secured to the platform of a vibration
machine without distorting them in such a
manner as to faithfully transmit the vibration.
Each sample is then subjected to sinusoidal
vibration sweep cycle according to the
conditions of Table 7.5. The sweep cycle shall be
repeated 11 additional times for each of three
mutually perpendicular mounting positions. One
of the directions shall be perpendicular to the
power bank face with the most ports or where an
adjustable control is located.

Three additional fully charged power banks are P
firmly secured to a shock testing machine by
means of a rigid mount of sufficient size and
contact area to support the test sample. Each
sample is subjected to 3 shocks in each direction
of three mutually perpendicular mounting
positions of the sample for a total of 18 shocks.
For each shock, the parameters given in Table
7.6 shall be applied.

After the aforementioned tests, if the power bank P
is still operational, one charge and discharge
cycle is conducted on each operational sample
using the method declared by manufacturer.

7.3 Abnormal operation P

7.3.1 External short-circuit and overload P

Short-circuiting of positive and negative P
terminals of the power bank shall not cause fire
or explosion from the power bank or ignite the
external fire indicators.

Compliance is checked by the following tests:

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Two samples of a fully charged power bank are |See appended table 7.3.1 a P

short-circuited for a period of 24 h by connecting
the positive and negative terminals of a port with
a total external resistance of 80 £20 mQ. If the
enclosure temperature of power bank declines
by 20% of the maximum temperature rise
measured after the manufacturer’s
recommended charging period or 3 h if no
charging period is specified, the test may
terminated sooner. However, in case of a rapid
decline in the short-circuit current, the power
bank shall remain on test for an additional one
hour after the current reaches a low-end steady
state condition.

The test is repeated on two additional samples P
after a fault is introduced in the discharge
protection circuit. The faults of 6.8 shall be
applied, one at a time and as appropriate.

Two additional samples are placed on a See appended table 7.3.1 b P
softwood surface covered by a single layer of
white tissue paper. Each power output port is
then simultaneously loaded to continuously
draw a maximum attainable current for at least 1
h. If a protective circuit operates to limit the
current from one or more simultaneously loaded
ports, the test is repeated on two additional
samples after a fault is introduced in the
protection circuit. The faults of 6.8 shall be
applied, one at a time and as appropriate.

After the aforementioned tests, if the power bank P
is still operational, one charge and discharge
cycle shall be conducted for each operational
sample using the method declared by
manufacturer.

For a power bank integrated in luggage, a N/A
nominal 1 m length of USB cable, having 0.3211
mm diameter conductors and mating connector,
shall be attached to one sample of the power
bank port providing the maximum output
current. The cable shall have a short circuit made
by any convenient means at approximately its
mid-point and shall then be placed on a
softwood surface that is covered by a single
layer of white tissue paper and the cable draped
with a single layer of cheesecloth. The test is
conducted until ultimate results are observed.

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
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7.3.2 Overcharge
A power bank shall tolerate without fire or See appended table 7.3.2

explosion an overcharging condition outside the
cell manufacturer’s specified operating region.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

Two power bank samples are discharged to fully P
discharged state. They are then charged at a
constant current of 2.0 It A, using a steady
supply voltage which is:

-1.4 times the upper limit charging voltage of the P
cell (but not to exceed 6.0 V), for single cell/cell
block construction; or

-1.2 times the upper limit charging voltage per N/A
cell, for series connected multi-cell batteries

NOTE The DC-DC converter circuitry of power P
bank will need to be bypassed in order to make it
possible to apply the specified overcharge.

The test shall continue until the temperature of P
the housing reaches steady state or peaks and
returns to ambient.

The test is repeated on two additional samples P
after a fault is introduced in the charge

protection circuit. The faults of 6.8 shall be
applied, one at a time and as appropriate.

For a power bank with a series configuration N/A
battery, an additional sample shall be prepared
such that all cells are at approximately 50%
charge, except for one which is shorted. The
battery is then charged.

After the aforementioned tests, if the power bank P
is still operational, one charge and discharge
cycle is conducted on each operational sample
using the method declared by manufacturer.

8 Markings
8.1 Electrical rating marking
The following electrical rating shall be See marking plate.
permanently and legibly marked on the power
bank:
-Input rating in Vdc or Vac and A for each port; P
Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
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-Output rating in Vdc and A for each port and a P

combined ampere rating (if not equal to the
summation of all ports);

-Electrical capacity in Ah or mAh of the power P
bank. A capacity rating shall additionally be
specified for each port if it is not equal to the
rating of the power bank.

8.2 Identification marking P

The following marking shall be permanently and | See marking plate.
legibly marked on the power bank:

-Manufacturer's name or trademark or P
identification mark;

-Manufacturer's model identification or type P
reference;

-Date of manufacture (which may be in code).

8.3 Cautionary marking P
The following or equivalent wording shall be See marking plate. P
permanently and legibly marked on the power
bank:

“CAUTION: Risk of Fire and Burns. Do Not Open,
Crush, Heat Above (manufacturer’s specified
maximum temperature) or Incinerate. Follow
Manufacturer’s Instructions.”

This wording or equivalent shall also be included | User manual provided. P
in the instructions supplied with the power bank.

For removeable power banks integrated into N/A
luggage, carrying cases, bags, packs, etc., the
following or equivalent shall be permanently and
legibly marked on the power bank and the
luggage, carrying cases, bags, packs, etc.:

"

“For use only with

Where the underlined space is completed with N/A
the manufacturer’'s name or trademark, catalog
number, series identification, or the equivalent,
of the power bank or of the luggage, carrying
case, bag, pack etc. as applicable.

8.4 Other information

Compliance is checked by examination of
markings and manufacturer's documentation

9 Instructions P

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
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9.1 General P

The following instructions shall be supplied with | User manual provided.
the power bank in the form of a manual, stuffer
sheet or on packaging. The instructions may
additionally be repeated via marking provided
directly on the power bank. See also Annex A.

-Storage and disposal instructions; and User manual provided. P

-Recommended charging instructions. User manual provided. P

For removeable power banks integrated into N/A
luggage, carrying cases, bags, packs, etc., the
following instructions shall also be supplied in
the form of a manual, stuffer sheet. These
instructions may additionally be repeated via
marking provided directly on the power bank
and/or the luggage, carrying case, bag, pack etc.:

-Installation and removal instructions, including N/A
when storing the luggage, carrying case, bag,
pack, etc. in a cargo area of an airplane;

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
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Critical Components

Material: e.g. external enclosure, PCB, closed-end connector, sleeves, cord anchorage etc
Components with winding: e.g. motor, transformer, magnetic coil etc.
Other components: e.g. switch, thermostat, heater, plug, internal wire, capacitor, relay, varistor etc.

Object/part | Manufacturer/ Type/ model Technical data Standard Mark(s) (.)f
No. trademark conformity
Plastic SABIC CX7240 (GG) V-0, 90°C, Min. UL 94 UL E45329
enclosure INNOVATIVE thickness: 1.5mm UL 746C
PLASTICS BV
PCB Shenzhen Assunny |RD V-0, 130°C UL 796 UL E248037
Precision Circuit
Scien-Tech Co.,
LTD
PCB Interchangeable Interchangeable V-0, 130°C UL 796 UL approved
(Alternative)
IC (U1) ETA ETA9881 Vin: -0.3V~20V 7 Tested with
Vout: -0.3V~6V appliance
IC (U2) XYSEMI XB4908AJL Over charge protection | -- Tested with
voltage: 4.30+0.05V, appliance
Over discharge
protection voltage:
2.4+0.1V
Lead wire Interchangeable 3239 20AWG, 200°C, 3KV |UL 758 UL approved
Cell JIANGXI HUAHAO [ 114065 3.7V, 4000mAh -- --
NEW ENERGY
CO..LTD

Supplementary information:
""Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance.
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Table 7.2.1 Rated capacity P
Rated capacity 2400mAh 90%~110% capacity 2160mAh ~2640mAh
Sample No. Cycle No./ Measured Capacity Results
1 2 3 4 5
B1# 2440mAh - - - - )

Supplementary information:
The capacity of power bank not be less than 90% or exceed 110% of the marked capacity rating;

Table 7.2.2 a Specified operating region and temperature tests (Normal test) P
POWER BANK Component Temperature Test
Sample No. B2# (15t cycle) B2# (2" cycle) Limited T
Testing Charging Discharging Charging Discharging Charging Discharging
Process
130+23.4-40= | 130+23.3-50
PCB near U1 32.8 48.2 32.6 48.5 113.4 -103.3
130+23.4-40= | 130+23.3-50
PCB near U2 31.5 46.8 31.1 45.9 113.4 ~103.3
130+23.4-40= | 130+23.3-50
PCB near L1 54.6 61.3 55.0 607 113.4 ~103.3
DC 25.8 29.2 26.3 28.7 Ref. Ref.
Type-C 27.4 28.4 27.7 28.1 Ref. Ref.
. 200+23.4-40= | 200+23.3-50=
Inner Wire 25.9 27.3 26.2 27.7 183.4 173.3
Cell body 26.7 26.8 26.4 26.5 Ref. Ref.
Enclosure 90+23.4-40= | 90+23.3-50=
Inside 25.3 26.2 25.6 26.4 73.4 63.3
Ambient 234 23.1 234 231 - -
Accessible parts:
Power bank 245 25.8 24.7 255 48 48
surface
Ambient 234 23.3 234 23.3 - -
Supplementary information:
Charging: 5V, 2A; Discharge: 5V, 2.4A
Cell current & voltage Test
Sample No. B2# (1%t cycle) B2# (2" cycle) Limited T
Testing Charging Discharging Charging Discharging Charging Discharging
Process
Cell voltage
(extreme 4.18 3.15 4.18 3.18 4.25 3.0
value) (V)
Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
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Cell current

max (A) 217 3.70 2.20 3.68 2 2

Supplementary information:
Charging: b5V, 2A; Discharge: 5V, 2.4A

Table 7.2.2 b Specified operating region and temperature tests (Imbalanced test) N/A

POWER BANK Component Temperature Test

Sample No. (1t cycle) (2m cycle) Limited T

Testing Process| Charging Discharging Charging Discharging Charging Discharging

Supplementary information:
Charging: V, A; Discharge: V, A

Cell current & voltage Test

Sample No. (1t cycle) (2n cycle) Limited T

Testing Process| Charging Discharging Charging Discharging Charging Discharging

Cell voltage
(extreme value)
(V)

Cell current
max (A)

Supplementary information:
Charging: V, A; Discharge: V, A

Table 7.2.3 | TABLE: Limited power sources P

Circuit output tested:

Note: Measured Uoc (V) with all load circuits disconnected:

Components Sample No. Uoc (V) lsc (A) VA
Meas. Limit Meas. Limit
Normal condition B3# 5.05 2.56 8 12.77 100
Single fault: (U1) Ba# 4.18 2.81 8 10.68 100
Single fault: (U2) B5# 5.05 2.55 8 12.72 100

Supplementary information:
S-C=Short circuit

Hot line: 400-8868-419 Tel:(86-755)27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn
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Table 7.2.4 Vibr:ti:)n and mechanical shock P
Vibration test
Sample no. B6# B7# B8#
Mass (before test) (g) 81.912 81.346 82.189
Mass (after test) (g) 81.911 81.344 82.188
Mass loss ratio 0.001% 0.003% 0.001%
Shock test
Sample no. Bo# B10# B11#
Mass (before test) (g) 81.428 81.275 80.983
Mass (after test) (g) 81.426 81.274 80.982
Mass loss ratio 0.003% 0.001 % 0.001%
Supplementary information:
No fire, explosion, rupture, leakage or venting.
Table 7.3.1 a |External short-circuit P
Sample No. | Test outport | OCV before | Resistance of | Maximum Component Results
test (Vdc) circuit (mQ) case single fault
temperature condition
(°C)
B12# Type-C 5.05 83.8 23.8 Normal P
B13# Type-C 5.04 81.7 23.7 Normal P
B14# Type-C 4.18 84.2 23.9 (U1)Ss-C P
B15# Type-C 5.05 82.4 23.8 (U2)s-C P
Supplementary information:
No fire or explosion from the power bank or ignite the external fire indicators.
Table 7.3.1b |Overload test P
Sample No. OCV before Test time Current Maximum Component Results
test (Vdc) drawn case single fault
(A) temperature condition
(°C)
B16# 5.06 1.02h 2.35 32.4 Normal P
B17# 5.05 1.01h 2.37 32.9 Normal P
B18# 4.18 1.53h 2.71 37.4 U1 (S-C) P
B19# 5.05 1.01h 2.36 33.8 U2 (s-C) P

Supplementary information:

No fire or explosion from the power bank or ignite the external fire indicators.

Hot line: 400-8868-419
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Table 7.3.2 | Overcharge P
Constant charging current (A) ....ccccoveeeceeccercceeeennns 8.00 —
Supply voltage (Vdc) ....cccoeveeveeiieiirceeceeceeceecee, : 5.95 —
Sample no. OCV before charging | Component single | Maximum outer case Results
(Vdc) fault condition temperature (°C)

B20# 4.18 Normal 31.4 P

B21# 4.18 Normal 30.9 P

B22# 4.19 (U2) S-C 38.8 P

B23# 418 (U2) S-C 37.9 P

Supplementary information:
The DC-DC converter circuit S-C before test.

No Fire or explosion.

Hot line: 400-8868-419

Add: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fuqgiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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Appendix 1
Photo Documentation
Details of: Fig.1-Front view of battery RPS-016
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Details of: Fig.3-Front view of PCM
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Details of: Fig.5-Front view of cell 114065
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Details of: Fig. 6-Back view of cell 114065

10 .20 30 40 50 60 70 80 901

| eI |
L] &51 “L

w' g ‘O 0 0v O

ov 05 09 0iMERes 00101 02

| {
) L4

---End of Test Report---
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1.2M Drop Test Report

Client Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
RS R e e N

Add. of Client Rpom 701, Building 1’.N0'13’ Humen South Road, Humen Town, Dongguan
City, Guangdong Province

ZAETT b P R T TR TR 13 B 1 B 701 %

Samples Description | POWER BANK
FEm R ¥ ) i Y5

Model/Type
SR

RPS-016

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
TR Ve DA A R 2 7]
A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an

District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
J7ARAE RN 5 22 KRR A TE W7 AL XCE A /N X B2 — 8% A101, %

Testing Laboratory
B

Report No.
wERS
Issued Date
RATHH
Test Conclusion WAL #:

Shown in the Conclusion of test report. JLAMIFR & 48R,

NCT23029500XB1-2

2023.08.31

/(M-!{c\’ (ar ‘ T, %‘—g /;;9)»

Tested by=# A : g :
Miller Gao 5 7 R Boris Lin

Hely W
Inspected by #HZA: e}g Wj
Hely Wang
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Lithium Battery Drop Test Report

I . SAMPLE DESCRIPTION # 53R

Sample
Model

HmES

POWER BANK
2l FL I

Product Name

RPS-016
PR AR

Manufacturer | Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
bt R AR BRSO IR A

Room 701, Building 1, No.13, Humen South Road, Humen Town, Dongguan City,
Guangdong Province

IR ZRSET R VR TR ALEs 18 52— 1 S 701 =

Address
Hiht

Packaging
dimensions

AR
(LXWXT)

Battery

Shape Prismatic

Trade Mark
(405X 250 X 175)mm

G EL TR AR

4000mAh
14.8Wh
(PIE LS

Battery
Number

AR

Nominal ) Rated
Voltage " ¥ 455 Capacity

PRFR R Output: SVi | g i

76/PCS

Net weight of

Gross weight
per package

BERMHEE

batteries per
package

AR
GOPEDES

6.24kg/packing

Receiving
Date

W HH

2023.08.28

Completing
Date

SER H 3

2023.08.31

II. STANDARD #3ifE

22 Revised Edition of the {Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods, Model
Regulations) (ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.22).

CRTER Ve MRS MEEA) 5 22 il

[II. TESTITEM MRXTHHE

1). Drop test k7% 3R,
2). Packing weight test 1% & £l

IV. TEST METHOD Mi& 5%

The package of batteries is dropped from 1.2m, 5times per package. The test floor is
concrete floor, each package is capable of withstanding a 1.2 meter drop test in any orientation
without damage to cell or batteries contained therein. Without shifting of the contents so as to
allow battery to battery (or cell to cell) contact and without release of contents.

FLHL A (B A R A B A ) A 1.2 K FEREAT RV B 2 B TR IR AR A TR U8

Page2 # 2 7l
http://www.ncttesting.cn
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- T TTesssE A4 Lithium Battery Drop Test Report
F IR R RE R SEAEAT AL 1.2 KRBT, I BB S BB A A% 3
b 55 FELEORE EL B ik, B A A e AR AR

top

|
v

V. TEST RESULT JlliR& 32
1) Drop test BIEIR

Drop position Test status Conclusion
B B WAIFI i
Front Without damage packaging Pass
Hi FLBEBA IR ai%
Edge Without damage packaging Pass
W% (TN ZEE RN a
Angle Without damage packaging Pass
£ (RSN ZEE RN a
Side Without damage packaging Pass
i} (RN ZEE RN a
Without damage packaging Pass
THiER (RSN EEE RN a

2) Packing weight test £33 58X
Test item Weight E&
WA 5 (kg)

Packing weight test
.2 =B

7.48

Report No. % 4i'5: NCT23029500XB1-2 Page 3 % 3 1T
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Lithium Battery Drop Test Report

0 20 30 40

st ey

1

(R

0 2.9

10.20 3

rmimmm

- ,"f Nl H‘ )L

L s |

gl
i w0l 02 OF O-05 09 0L 08.06 (| 0F 0C WS

©20 30 40 .50 60 70 80 90100 1

os 06,00+0s 0z 0g OY 0S 09 O o

AO 20 ‘30 40 50 60 70 80 90100 10 20 30 4

< 0z 0¢ OV 0s 09 0L

Package fi3: (Fig)

Report No. % 4w'5: NCT23029500XB1-2 Page 4 % 4 71
Hotline: 400-8868-419 Tel: 86-755-27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn




Lithium Battery Drop Test Report

Important Notice

1. The test report is invalid without the official stamp of NCT.
A 78 NCT 5 5 TEAK.

2. NoCbody is allowed to photocopy or partly photocopy this test report without written permission of
NCT.
ARZ NCT B[R =, AFE - E SR E 1.

3. The test report is invalid without the signatures of Ratifier, Reviewer and Testing engineer.
AR E B IEHHEN « RN KR AL TR

4. The report is invalid when anything of following happens — illegal transfer, reproduce,
embezzlement, imposture, modification or tampering in any media form.

MAEAL, Sl SH. B, e ST R B SRS BT
5. Objections to the test report must be submitted to NCT within 15 days.
AR A R BT WER S HA 15 RN AN ml i .
6. The test report is valid for the tested samples only.
AR AU A A AL
7. The Chinese contents in this report are only for reference.

Ak PR N E S E

******End of Report T&%%ﬁ******

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.  JIVE MG Il H A A R 2 =)

A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
7R RN 2 XA AT TE T AL XCE S X B2 — 8% A101, 4%
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3m ALK E
3m Stacking Test Report

Client Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
I J AR AR RE R A PR A A

Add. of Client R_oom 701, Building 1,_No.13, Humen South Road, Humen Town, Dongguan
City, Guangdong Province

Zftr ik PR R T R TR AR 13 B2 1 S5 T01 52

Name of Package POWER BANK RPS-016 14.8Wh
B4R ®ahHJE RPS-016 14.8Wh

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
TRV I ARA PR A F

A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an
District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
T AR BRI T 22 DX AR A 1T AL B # /S X B2 —#% A101, %

Testing Laboratory
B

Report No.
wERS
Issued Date
RATHH
Test Conclusion MRZE#:

Shown in the Conclusion of test report. WA &R TH.

NCT23029500XB1-5

2023.08.31

Tested by /(M-l (e¥ (as Test Engineer

FRA Milier Gao WA TR

Inspected by H«'”}g W‘Vj Technical Manager
HZA BARZH

Hely Wang

Approved by %Lg /;ﬂw Technical Director

RAEN BAREK 2023.08.31

Boris Lin

Report No. iz % 4i*5: NCT23029500XB1-5 Page1 %1 11
Hotline: 400-8868-419 Tel: 86-755-27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn




URAEGHBIRE

POWER BANK RPS-016 14.8Wh

AEAEBIR ¥ RPS-016 14.8Wh

Manufacturer of

@%{a@a}gﬁm IR AR RE R IRA R

Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD

Manufacturer of
packaging Shenzhen Risheng Xinda Packaging Products Co., LTD
container PRI H T i e i B A

ARARAEF=A

Detailed

description of . G
the package Packaging auxiliaries: paper box

B A 4T3 B FLRE4CAE, N~F: 405*250*175mm, 484650 : 5mm, 85k 488

Corrugated carton, Size: 405*250*175mm, Carton thickness: 5mm,

Detailed POWER BANK, Model: RPS-016,
description of Basic parameters: 4000mAh, 14.8Wh, Quantity: 76PCS
the contents BEhHIE, % RPS-016,

AR UL HEASH: 4000mAh, 14.8Wh, ¥k : T6PCS

Number of
samples 3 packages /3 MuZEE
T

Gross weight
per package 7.48kg
HREHEE

Ambient
Total load Al Conditions of ISR EE: 23°C+2°C
yIEE e X sample preparation | juqpi . 50%12%
PR T B

Testcr;}teet:ligﬁ L 22 Revised Edition of the United Nations {Recommendations on the Transport of

R Dangerous Goods, Model Regulations) (ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.22 6.1.5.6).
. e BeaE Gt @i MEfeA) 28 22 hiv 6.1.5.6.

Test Item 3m Stacking Test
A9 T H 3m HERDREG

After the 24h stacking test, batteries are not damaged, packages are not damaged,
no leakage, no deformation.

BARMEL 52 240 HERSIR K Ja, HIWOR W28, B3R LA R IR . R LA .

After testing, the package has passed the stacking test of 22 Revised Edition of the
United Nations {Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods, Model
Regulations) (ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.22 6.1.5.6).

g, AR EE TG E CeT R i@ EiEA) 5 22 i
6.1.5.6 [ HERD LR .

Receiving Date Completing Date

B b8 2023.08.28 == 3 2023.08.30

Test Result
kg5 R

Conclusion

Rl

Report No. % 4w'5: NCT23029500XB1-5 Page2 %2 I
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Important Notice

1. The test report is invalid without the official stamp of NCT.
A 78 NCT 5 5 T0K.

2. NoCbody is allowed to photocopy or partly photocopy this test report without written permission of
NCT.
A% NCT B[R =, AFE - E SR E 1.

3. The test report is invalid without the signatures of Ratifier, Reviewer and Testing engineer.
AR BIEHHEN « RN KBRS TR

4. The report is invalid when anything of following happens — illegal transfer, reproduce,
embezzlement, imposture, modification or tampering in any media form.

MAAL, Sfl. SH. B, e SOUEF AT A SRS BT
5. Objections to the test report must be submitted to NCT within 15 days.
AR P A R BT S HA& 15 RN AR A fe .
6. The test report is valid for the tested samples only.
AR AU AR A 2K
7. The Chinese contents in this report are only for reference.

A PR RS N E S .

******End Of Report }.&%%ﬁ******

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.  JIVE MG Il H A A R 2 =)

A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
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T T T EEEETE g7 Material Safety Data Sheet

' MSDS Report

Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD

IR AR R TR A H]

Room 701, Building 1, No.13, Humen South Road, Humen
Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province
JTRARSETRITEUR TR 13 52— 1 5701 =
Product Name: POWER BANK

FE iR %3 FL Y

Prepared For :

H R 7 -

Model %! & RPS-016

Nominal Voltage:
PR LR
Typical Capacity:
WRIRE:

Weight E5: 82.1g

Battery: 3.7V Input: 5V=2A Output: 5V=2.4A

4000mAnh, 14.8Wh( N H5 FEES)

Dimension R~} : 68.5mm X52.0mm X 15.5mm (L X W X T)

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

PRI RS AR A R 2 ]

Prepared By : A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street,
& Tl BRLAL Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

2R RN 5 22 X AR IE BT AL X B 7S X B2 —#&
A101, — 1%

Report No.

NCT23029500XM1-1
WwERS:

Pt L

Boris Lin

Written by & E5:

Inspected by #HiZ%A:

Hely Wang ¥ ot e #H: 2023.08.31

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 1 of 12
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FEiieSs g7 Material Safety Data Sheet

Material Safety Data Sheet
o ol BT AR U B

Section 1- Chemical Product & Company ldentification

A A S AR RR IR

Product Name: POWER BANK

FEmARR: Ba) R

Manufacture: Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
IR | AR AR R TR A A

Address: Room 701, Building 1, No.13, Humen South Road, Humen Town, Dongguan City,
Guangdong Province

Huhb: JAREARSENRIIER IR ALK 13 52— 1 5 701 =
Contact Person Bt & A : Mr. Ding

Tel FiF: +86-13925846749

Fax f£E.: N/A

Emergency Tel N3 Hi%: +86-13925846749

E-mail B3F8: 294515048@qg.com

Item Code T H 5 : NCT23029500XM1-1

Section 2- Hazards Identification

5w SERERIR

Hazard Not dangerous with normal use. Do not dismantle, open or shred the battery
Description ingredients contained within or their ingredients products could be harmful.

SRR IEFHAE AT G, ASRESRAR . FTIT B iaith,  HLIE PSR B AT HE I .

Primary Inhalation, Ingestion, Skin contact and Eye contact.
WA BN Rl ARG

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 2 of 12
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— TEesesTs Material Safety Data Sheet
Route(s)

of Exposure
Bhgs
Potential Health | Inhalation: Vapors or mists from a ruptured battery may cause respiratory irritation.
Effects MR\ s 20 FRI O R RS 5 5 A WP T R

%’EE@%%”@ Ingestion: The battery ingredients contained within or their ingredients products
can cause serious chemical burns of mouth, esophagus, and gastrointestinal tract.
BN H L Rk 23 B RURE AT LS, AR B M AL B

Skin: Skin contact with contents of an open battery can cause severe irritation or

burns to the skin.
FERR: e Befl 5 vt ) ;9 AL 2 Ak AT R 2 5 B80™ 7 F R sl b 5 e ik
Eye: Eye contact with contents of an open battery can cause severe irritation or

burns to the eye.

BREE . RS ol 30 L b 1 P9 A S A e T i o 5 5007 o o ks 125 LA

Section 3- Composition/Information on Ingredients

kk‘ — TLI:{/\ EE/\/QEEE{D D

. Concentration or
Chemical Name CAS Number

o225 ;;};;;g;;’gﬂ’(ﬁgges (%) | cas & (wxmzsBiEe

Lithium Cobalt Oxide %R 35-38 12190-79-3
Graphite £ 20-22 7782-42-5
Copper 9-10 7440-50-8
Aluminum %3 5-6 7429-90-5
Ethylene carbonate kP& 2. /fig | 14-16 96-49-1
Polypropylene % 5 /% 5-6 9003-07-0
Carbonate, methyl ethyl iz H
L

Phosphate(1-), hexafluoro-,
lithium 7~ FUi% R 2

Note: CAS number is Chemical Abstract Service Registry Number.
HE: CAS TR ARSI T .

N/A=Not apply.

N/A =Aid H .

4-5 623-53-0

5-6 21324-40-3

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 3 of 12
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Material Safety Data Sheet

Section 4- First Aid Measures

sz A AN 5 i

FUUF s SR i

Inhalation Remove source of contamination or move victim to fresh air. Obtain medical
Ill’()\ advice.

BBRIG R E G2 EER EMIES S, FREAEI.

Ingestion Please rinse mouth thoroughly with water. Induce vomiting under the guidance of
ﬁ'}\ professional personage. Please seek medical treatment in time.

SERDAIE KM, R AR R, 3.

Skin contact Remove contaminated clothes and rinse skin with plenty of water or shower for
15 minutes. Get medical aid.
EZH;&%M Inu | I

Jid T 25 R, HRERIKPsE 2 156 7040, Emiks.
Eye contact Irrigate with flowing water for 15 minutes. If irritation persists, consult a physician.

B FIIREK P 15 5760, SNRIBORSERE, kB TBE 2k

Section 5- Fire Fighting Measures

faran =5 W YN
B JHBITE

Charactegisycs of Toxic fumes, gases or vapors may evolve on burning.
Hazard KRR HEAI, A E A

YRR o

Hazardous

Combustion Carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, lithium oxide fumes and so on.
Products —SEAhR, AR, A

BB R fE R

Fire-extinguishing

Methods and Please use water, dry sand and other proper fire extinguishing media.
Extinguishing Media | H{EK, THRDEEEHR KB

RKITHELR KH)
Attention in
Fire-extinguishing

KKIEBHH

The firemen should put on antigas masks and full fire-fighting suits.
THBTN G AU ERET R T 4 BB R

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 4 of 12
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Material Safety Data Sheet

Section 6- Accidental Release Measures

SEoNuRsy RN 2 AT

Personal Precautions, protective Restrict access to area until completion of clean-up.

. Do not touch the spilled material. Wear adequate
equipment, and emergency procedures personal protective equipment as indicated in Section

MNTBABGERE . B2 & AN SR P 8.

BRAX I, B3 56 s BT AR . W5 20 B 1A L.
FROEAM DN e, Wz 8 #r R,

Environmental Precautions Prevent material from contaminating soil and from

HEEFRETE entering sewers or waterways.
B IR 5 e - 3ERIEE N T /KT 5K I8

Methods and materials for Containment | Stop the leak if safe to do so. Contain the spilled liquid
ﬁ%ﬁﬁ*‘#ﬁ%ﬂ with dry sand or earth. Clean up spills immediately.

H %24, BHAEMR, wT A TR EVD b Rl ) v 4 itk
&, SLEITEFRMR

Methods and materials for cleaning up Absorb spilled material with an inert absorbent (dry
3 3 & sand or earth). Scoop contaminated absorbent into an
%ﬁﬂ‘]ﬁ{%‘*ﬂﬁﬂ» acceptable waste container. Collect all contaminated
absorbent and dispose of according to directions in
Section 13. Scrub the area with detergent and water;
collect all contaminated wash water for proper
disposal FH ¥ P AR (- b Bl b )RS e AR AR o
ey 1 B AT RS ER I 253 - IR T 5215 LI
Llfz ARG 56 13 E070 (4R AL B . FHGRERFIAK I
5 G X I3 WU R T 5275 f“E’Jﬁ‘a‘i%miﬁﬁ WAL E

Section 7- Handling and Storage

F-UEsr BIEALE ST

Handling Don’t handing the batteries in manner that allows terminals to short circuit. Do not
e open, disassemble, crush or burn battery.

LD B )7 A AT B . ANEATIT, 0, BRI BRI .
Storage If the battery is subject to storage for such a long term as more than 3 months, it is
Iy recommended to recharge the battery periodically.

A ORI 3 AN H R UCE D H i e

Long period more than 1 month: -10°C~35°C, 65+20%R.H.

KA 1 A -10C~35C, MRS 65:20%R.H.

Do not storage the battery haphazardly in a box or drawer where they may
short-circuit each other or be short-circuited by other metal objects.

ANELNG B P R AR TR B, DL e TR R Y A 4 R A o R A LR
Keep out of reach of children.

A7 AN A B 37

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 5 of 12
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hrnnlna
24 Material Safety Data Sheet

Do not expose the battery to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
AN L B e AR PR AR PR, 8 S E BB T A7
Do not store together with oxidizing and acidic materials.

ANEE E AR B AT A AE—

Section 8 - Exposure Controls/Personal Protection

5 )\ER 5> SRz A AR 37

Engineering Controls

TR

No engineering controls are required for handling batteries that have not been
damaged. Personal protective equipments for damaged batteries should
include chemical resistant gloves and safety glasses.

BAERBARA L, PO TREAEHIEE R X TR R, S AR5 b B A 4%
W2 SBT3 P B A L AR

Personal Protective
Equipment
MNP &

Respiratory Protection: In case of battery venting, provide as much ventilation
as possible. Avoid confined areas with venting cell cores. Respiratory
Protection is not necessary under conditions of normal use. Not necessary
under conditions of normal use.

WP ORI R AR ST T, N A R s T 2 ok, BT HRS
IR P LS R BRAE B — SR A S ) o IEBEERAE KA, WPIRORI R AL E . IEH
R A FALE &

Protective Gloves: Not necessary under conditions of normal use.

BitrFE: IEWMERAA T ALEE,

Other Protective Clothing or Equipment: Not necessary under conditions of
normal use.

HAb B b ke s & IR &M TALEE.
Personal Protection is recommended for venting battery: Respiratory

Protection, Protective Gloves, Protective Clothing and safety glass with side
shields.

LRI, RN ABT . W, BiPTE, B R 4
T ) 22 4 BT PR A2 BEUE R 1

Section 9- Physical and Chemical Properties

FHILER 7 B

Physical State
WERFE

Form: Solid
s [k
Color: Black
gt B
Odour: Odorless
AR AR

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 6 of 12
Hotline: 400-8868-419 Tel: 86-755-27790922 http://www.ncttesting.cn



javascript:void(0);

—
— ———
- —

ICT

anhnnlnmy

""" 24 Material Safety Data Sheet
Change in condition

R4k K

pH, with indication of the
concentration

pH, HREIHER

Melting point/freezing
point

32 N R

Boiling Point, initial
boiling point

Flash Point No data is available
= T H5H mr R g
Upper/lower flammability
or explosive limits
EIT R BURNER(E
Vapor Pressure No data is available
ARAE oS P 4R £t
Vapor Density: (Air =1) | No data is available
RIREE: (B5=1) oM T AR it
Density/relative density | No data is available
BRI TS TS T 4R it
Solubility in Water Insoluble

K ENiA
n-octanol/water partition
coefficient

EFREDK SR
Auto-ignition
temperature

B R

Decomposition
temperature

o IR E

Odout threshold No data is available
R B TEH T 4R A3
Evaporation rate No data is available
RREE TEH T 4R A3

Flammability (soil, gas) | No data is available

No data is available

TeHdE vy B

No data is available

TR AT B

No data is available

ToHgdE T A

No data is available

TeHdfE T St

No data is available

JoHE TR A

No data is available

TeHE TR

No data is available

ToHdE T P

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 7 of 12
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StE (3%, %%)

JoHE R A

Viscosity

R

No data is available

TeH AT B4

Section 10 — Stability and Reactivity

FER Iy FERE A S B

Stability
=yl

Stable under normal temperatures and pressures.
‘i ik o5 S AR E .

Conditions to Avoid

VR AR L

Heat above 70°C or Incinerate, Deform, Mutilate, Crush,
Disassemble, Overcharge, Short circuit, Expose over a long period
to humid conditions.

n#k 70°C DA EERAERE. AT SR, B, PRE. TSR, KRR,
I (] 5 52 A2 RR RO 25 7

Hazardous Decomposition
Products

fEE R 1B

Toxic Fumes, and may form peroxides.

AHME, Il e o .

Possibility of Hazardous
Reaction

fE K R N AT e 1

If leaked, forbidden to contact with strong oxidizers, mineral acids,
strong alkalis, halogenated hydrocarbons.

SRR e, WS AR, TOHLER, SmEe, ARk

Section 11 — Toxicological Information

HH—wn BHEER

Irritation

R

In the event of exposure to internal contents, vapor fumes may be
very irritating to the eyes and skin.

PIRRI R B e BTG DL T 5 %370 55 AT RS AR I AR B B A Ui

Sensitization

B

No data is available
ToEE T R AL

Reproductive Toxicity

BAFME

No data is available
ToEE TR AL

Toxicologically Synergistic
Materials

v R ARES

No data is available

ToHHE TR

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1
Hotline: 400-8868-419
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Material Safety Data Sheet

Section 12-Ecological Information

\\[ s

s TE AS

% lZIlu\

General note

BREE

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach
ground water, water course or sewage system.

AN FCVF AR BRSO R i BIE R K KBS K RS

Anticipated behavior of a
chemical product in
environment/possible
environmental impact/
ecotoxicity

27 M AEFR ] BE AT PR ST
BIRAT R — P ST

No data is available

ToHdE T A

Mobility in soil
TP R

No data is available

JoHE n] R

Persistence and Degradability

Fr AR R A

No data is available

TeHE R A

Section 13 — Disposal Considerations

—_—a .
RYA

St

> IRFAE

Waste Treatment

RSB 7

Recycle or dispose of in accordance with government, state & local
regulations.

SR TACTRE IR ] SR 5 V2 LA B B R

Attention for Waste Treatment

BT EM

Deserted batteries couldn’t be treated as ordinary trash. Couldn’t be
thrown into fire or placed in high temperature. Couldn’t be
dissected, pierced, crushed or treated similarly. Best way is
recycling.

JR AN B A 0 i B o ASBE T K R TR T o AN AR,
G, BB AR EE . B 1 I IR

Section 14 — Transport
BIUE s 2E R

Information

The POWER BANK (model: RPS-016) tested according to the requirements of the UNITED NATIONS
“Manual of Tests and Criteria” Part lll, subsection 38.3;

ZHAHE (5. RPS-016) £l

Kt

BAE (CSEIGAFRETY =97, 9 38.3 FATHIENK.

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1
Hotline: 400-8868-419

Tel: 86-755-27790922
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Material Safety Data Sheet

The POWER BANK was protected so as to prevent short circuits. This includes protection against contact with
conductive materials within the same packaging that could lead to short circuit;

RSN YR T B RE ORY . RSB 1k S R A A S E AR A T S A A S

The packaging shall be adequate to avoid mechanical damage during transport, handling and stacking.

BN AL AR G iz e, AR TR ANHE U IR LA -

The package must be handled with care and that a flammability hazard exists if the package is damaged.

BWRBIUNOACEE, IR, A S IR fE .

With regard to transport, the following regulations are cited and considered:
KTz, SR T UL

- The International Air transport Association (IATA) Dangerous Goods Regulations.
- EErpi s QATA) fERY) R .

The POWER BANK can be shipped by air in according to Section IB of PACKING INSTRUCTION 965 of the
2023 IATA Dangerous Goods regulations 64t Edition.

A Bl I AT DU AR 2023 4 IATA SR K0 55 64 it dedis 4 965 5 I1BH 4.
UN number of lithium battery: UN3480;

AL UN %5 : UN3480;

UN Proper shipping name/Description (technical name): Lithium ion batteries

UN & )iz i AR CBOR B FR): BES 1 il

UN Classification (Transport hazard class): Class 9

UN 7338 GaffaRetn): 9 ek i

PG Packing Group: N/A

PG k552 AdH]

- The International Maritime Dangerous Goods (IMDG) Code.

- Ebripiz R bey (AIMDG) #N.

The battery is not restricted according to IMO IMDG Code (inc Amdt 40-20).
iz IMO IMDG Code (inc Amdt 40-20) 1% HLIBAS 32 R 1] .

UN number of lithium battery: UN3480;

BEEML UN 45’5 : UN3480;

UN Proper shipping name/Description (technical name): Lithium ion batteries
UN GI& iz AR (BRAFR): 4R sl

UN Classification (Transport hazard class): N/A

UN 7338 Gafmfakn): A

PG Packing Group: N/A

PG 355 A&

Marine pollutant(Y/N):N

WG (YIND: N

Need to meet the Special Provision: International maritime dangerous goods code (IMDG) 188, 230, 348, 384.
BT A IR LR R kA E PRI R BN (IMDG) 188, 230, 348, 384.
EmS No.: F-A, S-l

EmS %i5: F-A, S-I

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 10 of 12
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Section 15 — Regulatory Information

BT EMGER

{Dangerous Goods Regulations?)

Cfa R R )

{Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods Model Regulations )
(Sl B Wiz i) 2 OB R R 72 )

{International Maritime Dangerous Goods)

CHE Britg L ek Be¥iz i)

{Technical Instructions for the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods)
(SE L T 2 4= i i R A6 79 )

{Classification and code of dangerous goods )

(fakr b2 725 540 )

{Occupational Safety and Health Act » (OSHA)

(B 224 g kR ) (OSHA)

{Toxic Substance Control Act) (TSCA)

(H &Y pERlE) (TSCA)

{Consumer Product Safety Act ) (CPSA)

CH P& 7= i 4L %) (CPSA)

{Federal Environmental Pollution Control Act) (FEPCA)

CIRFBIR TS Yefzi il %) (FEPCA)

{The Qil Pollution Act) (OPA)

Chas 44i%) (OPA)

{Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act Titlel11(302/311/312/313)) (SARA)
CGHIZR I S5 IE R AHRPEEE Titlelll(302/311/312/313)) (SARA)
{Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) (RCRA)
(BHRRI AR IESR) (RCRA)

{Safety Drinking Water Act) (CWA)

(AR HKE) (CWA)

{California Proposition 65)

il 65 FHEE)

{Code of Federal Regulations) (CFR) 49 CFR sections 100-185, 49 CFR -173.185
(BB M) (CFR) 49 CFR sections 100-185, 49 CFR -173.185

EU Battery Directive (2006/66/EC, 2013/56/EU)

IR S H 1t $84-(2006/66/EC, 2013/56/EU)

Report No.: NCT23029500XM1-1 Page 11 of 12
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Material Safety Data Sheet
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals
(REACH)

RKIACEMAEN . PG BRI (EC)2E 1907/2006 = 4L

In accordance with all Federal, State and local laws.

FEE BT BRFR . JMAI 7 4

Section 16 — Additional Information

FHoNH HAhE R

The information above is believed to be accurate and represents the best information currently available
to us. However, we makes no warranty of merchantability or any other warranty, express or implied, with
respect to such information, and we assume no liability resulting from its use. Users should make their own
investigations to determine the suitability of the information for their particular purposes. Although reasonable
precautions have been taken in the preparation of the data contained herein, it is offered solely for your
information, consideration and investigation. This material safety data sheet provides guidelines for the safe
handling and use of this product; it does not and cannot advise on all possible situations, therefore, your
specific use of this product should be evaluated to determine if additional precautions are required.

The data/information contained herein has been reviewed and approved for general release on the basis
that this document contains no export controlled information.

FERATE R _EEHE SRR, X RIRANTH iR R ERE R (H2, X TXEER, FRITAXHE
st R B AT AT BH 235 F) B I S RO ORAAE - FRATT AN Sl X 845 R 1 0 5 RAB PR AT STAE . H P R E i
B F G U X G B T d TR e g . RS2 OO AR T S 3R I, HR XU R 241
2%, HERMFE. OO0 ZEEOR GBI T 2B %™ e, el mAR
XF BT P RERAE 1 Sed tH A, i DAJAS 5 AR X 022 7= it 40 4 2 {8 PP 17 190 S0 ke e 15 7 2 L At 4 T 44 it

BEAE T2 IR M5 B E R B R AR C & B AZ I AE, (HR AR ST AN & ) D5 B .

******End of report T&%%;ﬁ******
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’ ’ — Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
= nhnnln A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian,

F SPSFSESFESFS g7
Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China

Identification and Classification Report for Transport of Goods

RYsk SRR E

(Not subject to these Regulations)

FE PR 1

Name of Goods: POWER BANK RPS-016 14.8Wh

Ui UEL S #ahr)E RPS-016 14.8Wh

Commission by: Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD

AR AR RE RO PR 7]

ZFE AL
Transportation: Marine
sk 5 3 iz

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
YIRS PR AFH R A

Certification No.: NCT23029500XB1-3 Page 1 of 5



Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian,
Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China

Product Name POWER BANK Model RPS-016
R BaiR 5
Battery information Saings 4000mAh F)olour ack
CERURFED S HUEH B, Legich
UN38.3 Test report
No. Size (68.5%x52.0%15.
UN38.3 il NCT23029500XB1-1 Fonf 5)mm
i 5
. Number of
;Z‘;}Zg%ge'ght 7.48kg batteries 76/PCS
- Lt
Package information | Number of Battery net
BRELR equipment N/A weight 6.24kg/packing
WRHCE FL V5
1.2m Test report
No. NCT23029500XB1-2
1.2m KR E g 5

Commissioned by

ZALHRAL

Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
PR A A

Commissioner

Room 701, Building 1, No.13, Humen South Road, Humen Town, Dongguan

address City, Guangdong Province

T Hhh TR ARGENIRITHUR TR 13 52— 1 S 701 =

Manufacturer Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD

3 p J AR VE I AR RERHA IR A

Manufacturer Room 701, Building 1, No.13, Humen South Road, Humen Town, Dongguan
address City, Guangdong Province

il A PRAARSENRI TR R 13 B2 — 1 SR 701 %

Identification Criteria

IMDG CODE (Amdt 40-20) Special Provision 188.
IMDG CODE (Amdt 40-20) 45k ii € 188

(UN No.) UN %i'5: /
Conclusion (PSN) iZ 1% Fi 44 Fk: /
Y4 . ,

(Class or Div.) fafte#m2l: |/

(PG) fue55%: /
Comment Not Restricted according to IMDG CODE Special Provision 188.
H/E R4 IMDG CODE 7&K E 188 AR .
Accepting Date Issue Date

2023.08.31 2023.08.31
FEAN 023.08.3 L 029083

Certification No.: NCT23029500XB1-3

Page 2 of 5




’ _1 —n Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

Tonhnni Qé_-',-_-’ A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian,
Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China
ltem Inspection Result

I H 2R e 45 R
Watt-hour rating of the battery is 14.8Wh. <20Wh
Z I ATE TURE /NS 20 14.8Wh.
Each battery is proved to meet the requirements of each test in the UN MANUAL Conform
OF TESTS AND CRITERIA, Part Ill, sub-section 38.3. e A
B ESRIT A ) CGRIGARRETA) 55 11 955 38.3 Ik, b
Batteries were manufactured under a quality management programme. Conform
H 2 HERI R 110 01 B B Rk AT 1 GG
The lithium batteries don’t belong to batteries returned to the manufacturer for
safety reasons, are not waste lithium batteries and not lithium batteries being Conform
shipped for recycling or disposal. &
ZEH AN E T A B, BT R A AR
Each package is capable of withstanding a 1.2m drop test. Conform
AR 1.2 KR . GG
The package must be appropriately marked according to special provision 188. Conform
A2 5 B R A AR E 188 (MR IHATIE Mhnid . e
Tested by: Miller Gao Reviewed by: Hely Wang Approved by: Boris Lin

/(h-llc\f (as H{Jg Wo«/ﬁ

Bk B %

Certification No.: NCT23029500XB1-3
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’_ _ Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
= JTon "’!?:’_-‘ Nz A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian,
Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China

(Photo) B F:
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’ T — Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
=== £ Tochnolnav A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian,
Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China

Important Notice

EREM

1. This certification is issued according to “International Maritime Dangerous Goods” and
transport information provided by the applicant (shipper or his agent).
AL EBAHE (H bR R RN  RHEAEE NBAREEN ) SR P i S L s i
A%\ H:ll >~No

2. The conclusion of this certification is responsible only for the sample provided by the

applicant. The applicant should undertake the law responsibility that result from providing
untruth sample and untruth information.

AL TE PSR SR OO % BT IERE S A Tt T PR AEROAE i S S B AN ST S B0
— VIR R H % 75T

3. This certification takes no account of the state and operator variations.
FEEBAFEEFR LLENFER

4. This certification will be effective only after it is signed or stamped by testing engineer,
reviewer, approver, and stamped by NCT.

REERZETRN. HIZN HENE 7 BT I a4 A w) BV 5 A2 20

5. This certification is invalid when anything of the following happens — illegal transfer,
reproduction, embezzlement, imposture, modification or tampering in any media form.
REFEPM AL, SHl SH. BH. RSEEUEAT R RE RS 8 TR

6. This certification is valid from 2023-08-31 to 2023-12-31.
AU E I 2023 47 08 H 31 H# 2023 4F 12 H 31 HA .

Company: Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

IS EAL: RTINS IEARA R 2 7]

Address: A101, 1/F., &2F., B2, Fugiao 6th Area, Xintian, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China

Mo bk TUARB RN E 2 ARG EE R H AL XCE MRNIX B2 — 16 A101, %

Hotline: 400-8868-419

Tel: 86-755-27790922

http://www.ncttesting.cn

Certification No.: NCT23029500XB1-3 Page 5 of 5
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CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

Certificate No. : NCT23024373XE1-1

Product Name : Mobile power supply

Model No. : RPS-048

(Other models please see the page 2)
Applicant : Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
Address :Room 701, Building 1, No. 13, Humen South Road,

Humen Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province

Manufacturer :Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
Address : Room 701, Building 1, No. 13, Humen South Road,
Humen Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province

Trademark :N/A

The above products have been tested by us with the listed standards and found in compliance
with the EUROPEAN COUNCIL EMC DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU. 1t is possible to

use CE marking to demonstrate the compliance with this EMCdirective.

Test standards: Report(s) Number | Issued By | Issued Date

EN 55032:2015/A1:2020

EN 55035:2017/A11:2020

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021/AC:2022

NCT23024373XE1-1 NCT Jun. 20, 2023

This certificate of conformity is not transferable and based on an evaluation of a

sample of the above mentioned product.

Date: Jun. 20, 2023

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
Hotline: 400-8868-419 Http://www.ncttesting.cn/
Al101&2FB2, Fugiao 6thArea, Xintian Community, Fuhai Street, Baoan District,
Shenzhen, China
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Certificate No. : NCT23024373XE1-1
Product Name : Mobile power supply

Additional : RPS-035, RPS-035L, RPS-045, RPS-045L, RPS-055,

Model: RPS-055L, RPS-065, RPS-065L, RPS-075, RPS-075L,
RPS-085, RPS-085L, RPS-095, RPS-095L, RPS-009,
RPS-009L, RPS-019, RPS-019L, RPS-029, RPS-029L,
RPS-039, RPS-039L, RPS-049, RPS-049L, RPS-059,
RPS-059L, RPS-069, RPS-069L, RPS-079, RPS-079L,
RPS-089, RPS-089L, RPS-099, RPS-099L, RPS-006,
RPS-006L, RPS-036, RPS-036L, RPS-046, RPS-046L,
RPS-056, RPS-056L, RPS-066, RPS-066L, RPS-076,
RPS-076L, RPS-086, RPS-086L, RPS-096, RPS-096L,
RPS-048L, RPS-048X, RPS-058, RPS-058L, RPS-058X,
RPS-068L, RPS-068X, RPS-088, RPS-088L, RPS-088X,
RPS-098, RPS-098L, RPS-098X, RPS-118, RPS-118L,
RPS-118X, RPS-128, RPS-128L, RPS-128X, RPS-158,
RPS-158L, RPS-158X, RPS-168, RPS-168L, RPS-168X,
RPS-188, RPS-188L, RPS-188X, RPS-198, RPS-198L,

RPS-198X
Applicant : Guangdong Roops Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
Address :Room 701, Building 1, No. 13, Humen South Road,

Humen Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province

.’

(

Date:__ Jun. 20, 2023 Signature:

Shenzhen NCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
Hotline: 400-8868-419 Http://www.ncttesting.cn/
A101&2FB2, Fuqgiao 6thArea, Xintian Community, Fuhai Street, Baoan District,
Shenzhen, China
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